conditions hereunder and further subject to the conditions, approvals,
requirements and any other provisions of or under:

(a) the Stock Exchange (and any other stock exchange on which the
Shares may be listed at the relevant time) or their rules and
regulations (including any approval that may be required from the
Stock Exchange in case the Convertible Bond (or part thereof) is
transferred or assigned to a connected person of the Company);

(b) the approval for listing in respect of the Conversion Shares; and

(c) all applicable laws and regulations.

Save as disclosed above, there is no material change to the terms of the Subscription Agreement and all
terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds are set out as follows as a result of the entry into the
Supplemental Agreement:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares

approx. % of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

approx. % of

shareholding

Triumph Hope Limited (Note) 501,330,000 51.05% 501,330,000 42.59%

The Subscriber — — 195,000,000 16.57%

Public Shareholders 480,670,000 48.95% 480,670,000 40.84%

Total 982,000,000 100.0% 1,177,000,000 100.0%

– 3 –

Note: Mr. Chan Chung Shu, an executive Director and chairman of the Board, is deemed to be interested in 501,330,000

shares of the Company held by Triumph Hope Limited by virtue of it being controlled by him. On 24 April 2018,

Triumph Hope Limited had pledged 501,330,000 shares of the Company as security for a term loan facility provided

to Triumph Hope Limited by Great Wall International Investment XX Limited which was wholly-owned by China

Great Wall AMC (International) Holdings Company Limited which was, in turn, wholly-owned by China Great Wall

Asset Management Co., Ltd. 中國長城資產管理股份有限公司.